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Chapter X: 
And the Promises? The Annual Reports Tell No Lies. 

Let’s get more specific about what was being offered to America.  There were multiple promises made, all backed with a great deal of press and lobbying on the state and federal level, some to convince regulators, others to convince investors, and still others to convince the public that the plans from the phone companies were the best for America. 

Fiber Optic Deployment  Plans: The Annual Reports Tell No Lies:

· By 2000, about  50 million households should have been rewired 

· By 2005, we estimate that 86 million households should have been rewired.

Let’s highlight the original bravura of the RBOCs Info Highway rollouts, as declared in their annual reports. According to Baby Bell annual reports and Fact Books:

Ameritech Investor Fact Book, March 1994 

“We're building a video network that will extend to six million customers within six years.” [emphasis added]

NYNEX, 1993 Annual Report 

“We're prepared to install between 1.5 and 2 million fiber-optic lines through 1996 to begin building our portion of the Information Superhighway.” [emphasis added]

US West, 1993 Annual Report 

"In 1993 the company announced its intentions to build a 'broadband', interactive telecommunications network... US West anticipates converting 100,000 access lines to this technology by the end of 1994, and 500,000 access lines annually beginning in 1995." [emphasis added]

And the spending on these networks would be staggering. Bell Atlantic's 1993 Annual Report announced they were the "leaders" of the Info Bahn, and that they would be spending $11 billion dollars. (15)

Bell Atlantic 1993 Annual Report

"First, we announced our intention to lead the country in the deployment of the information highway... We will spend $11 billion over the next five years to rapidly build full-service networks capable of providing these services within the Bell Atlantic Region." [emphasis added]


Another Bell's 1994 annual report was even more bullish than Ray Smith. Pacific Telesis President Philip Quigley boldly announced that they were going to spend a whopping $16 billion dollars. (16) 

Pacific Telesis 1994 Annual Report

"In November 1993, Pacific Bell announced a capital investment plan totaling $16 billion over the next seven years to upgrade core network infrastructure and to begin building California's "Communications superhighway". This will be an integrated telecommunications, information and entertainment network providing advanced voice, data and video services. Using a combination of fiber optics and coaxial cable, Pacific Bell expects to provide broadband services to more than 1.5 million homes by the end of 1996, 5 million homes by the end of the decade." [Emphasis added]

Even the other local phone companies like SNET and GTE would also join in the chest-beating. Southern New England Telephone, which handles most of Connecticut, (and is now owned by SBC), made a $4.5 billion dollar commitment.

SNET 1993 Annual Report

 “On January 13, 1994, the Telephone Company announced its intention to invest $4.5 billion over the next 15 years to build a statewide information superhighway ("I-SNET"). I-SNET will be an interactive multimedia network capable of delivering voice, video and a full range of information and interactive services. The Telephone Company expects I-SNET will reach approximately 500,000 residences and businesses through 1997.”

And even the independent GTE (now owned by Verizon) promised 7 million homes in by 2004 in 66 key markets.

“In 1991, GTE Telephone Operations became the first telephone company in the United States to offer interactive video services… Expanding on this success, the company in 1994 announced plans to build video networks in 66 key markets in the next 10 years. When completed, the new network will pass 7 million homes and will provide broadcast, cable and interactive television programming.

”GTE's pending applications seek authority to build hybrid fiber-optic and coaxial-cable video networks in Ventura County, Calif.; St. Petersburg and Clearwater, Fla.; Honolulu, Hawaii; and northern Virginia.”

By 2005, if the Bell companies had actually delivered on their broadband promises, approximately 79 million households would have had fiber-optic based services. These state commitments also would have rewired schools and libraries, hospitals and government offices. And in most states, the plan called for ALL customers to be rewired equally, whether they were in rural or urban areas, rich or poor. Universal Broadband was to be accomplished state-by-state because customers were in essence funding these network upgrades.

Exhibit X

Announced RBOC Upgraded Residential Subscribers, 1994-2000*


1994
1995
1996

1997
Total by 2000

Ameritech
 800,000
1,000,000
1,000,000 
1,000,000 
6,000,000 

Bell Atlantic
100,000
1,750,000
1,750,000 
1,750,000
8,750,000

Bell South 


1,106,000 
1,106,000 
4,324,000 

NYNEX


2,000,000 
1,500,000
6,500,000 

Pacific Telesis
780,000
780,000
   780,000 
   780,000
5,500,000 

SouthWestern


1,106,000 
1,106,000
4,324,000 

US West
100,000
500,000
500,000 
500,000
2,600,000 

PER YEAR
1,780,000
4, 030,000
8,042,000
7,742,000


RUNNING TOTAL*:
1,780,000
5, 810,000
11,840,000
19,582,000
45,740,000


(48) Sources: Bell Annual Reports. 

NOTE: The numbers for Bell South and SBC communications are averages of the five companies because they never officially released their roll-out plans in their annual reports, though, as we will see, they did file video dialtone applications at the FCC. 

EXHIBIT X
GTE and SNET Projected Fiber-Deployments, 1994-2000


1994
1995
1996
1997
Total by 2000

GTE
700,000
700,000
700,000
   700,000
2,800,000

SNET



   500,000
1,000,000





1,200,000
3,800,000

EXHIBIT X 

Total Bell Household Deployments 2000, 2005 (With GTE, SNET)

Total by 2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005 

49,540,000
54,000,000
62,000,000
70,000,000
78,000,000
86,000,000

To sum up, 

So far we know that about half of the US, around 50 million households, should have been rewired by the year 2000. If we extend out the supposed wiring plan, we find that about 8 million lines should have been added annually, and by 2005, 86 million households should have had a fiber optic wire into their homes, 

But let’s go deeper. What exactly were customers expecting to get, what were the commitments made to the state and federal governments.
Number of Households Served — Well, Millions. 

Another source of data about the commitments to rewire America comes from the Bells’ FCC petitions to offer “Video Dialtone” services, which would allow them to be able to use upgraded telephone networks for video services. (We will go into more details about these deployments in future sections. )

According to the FCC, by September 1994, 24 applications were filed by six of the seven Bell companies and GTE. These applications covered both full state deployments as well as various specific cities/territories.

“Twenty-four applications for permanent commercial video dialtone services have been filed with the Commission, including applications by six of the seven RBOCs, as well as GTE.” 

Previously, we presented  information out of the Annual Reports and Investor Fact Books on the number of households that were promised overall by the phone company.  Here’s a look at how each state was handling its deployments, as stated by the FCC’s First Video Report.
 Notice that Pac Bell had at least 4 different regions of the state being wired, US West and Ameritech picked specific cities for its filings.

The exhibit proceeding the next page outlines the dates of  when these 24 different applications were filed. The first one was October 1992 by Verizon (then Bell Atlantic),  the last one listed was  SNET, in April 1995.  As we will show, the dates on these filings are significant because as soon as the ink was dry, or the companies merged, every one of the fiber optic plans was either sold off or closed down --- all 24 of them.

One other curious note --- SBC was absent in either announcing its plans broadly, or filing at the FCC on video dialtone, even though SBC was out front when it was pitching the poster-child of advanced services --- ISDN, which came to be known as “It Still Does Nothing”, in the 1980’s. SBC’s lack of interest in broadband will come back to haunt the future of broadband.

In all, 9,787,400  households should have installed within a few years, 1995-1997.

Exhibit X

Permanent Video Dialtone Applications by Company and Location, September 1994

Pacific Bell has filed applications for permanent authority to serve 

· 210,000 homes in Orange County

· 490,000 homes in San Francisco

· 360,000 homes in Los Angeles

· 250,000 homes in San Diego, CA

U.S. West has requested permanent authorizations to serve 

· 330,000 homes in Denver, CO 

· 132,000 homes in Portland, OR 

· 292,000 homes in Minneapolis- St. Paul, MN

· 90,000 homes in Boise, ID

· 160,000 homes in Salt Lake City, UT

Ameritech has requested permanent authorizations to serve 

· 232,000 homes in Detroit, MI

· 262,000 homes in Columbus and Cleveland, OH

· 115,000 homes in Indianapolis, IN

· 501,000 homes in Chicago, IL, and 

· 146,000 homes in Milwaukee, WI.  

GTE has requested permanent authorizations to serve 

·   90,000 homes in Virginia

· 476,000 homes in Florida

· 122,000 homes in California 

· 296,000 homes in Hawaii.  

Bell Atlantic has requested permanent authorizations to serve 

· 1,200,000 homes in the Washington DC metropolitan area 

· 2,000,000 home in the Baltimore-New Jersey-Philadelphia-Pittsburgh area

NYNEX has requested permanent authorizations to serve 

·   63,000 homes in portions of Rhode Island  

· 334,000 homes in portions of Massachusetts.

SNET,  Connecticut

· 150,000 homes in the Hartford, CN area  

· 1,000,000 homes in portions of  Connecticut

Exhibit X

Requested Video Dial Tone Applications by the Phone Companies

Date 
Telephone Company
Location
Homes
Type of Proposal

10/21/92
Bell Atlantic-VA
Arlington, VA
2,000
technical/market

10/30/92
NYNEX
New York, NY
2,500
technical

11/16/92
New Jersey Bell
Florham Park, NJ 
11,700
permanent

12/15/92
New Jersey Bell
Dover Township, NJ
38,000
permanent

04/27/93
SNET
West Hartford, CT
1,600
technical/market

06/18/93
Rochester Telephone
Rochester, NY
350
technical/market

06/22/93
US West
Omaha, NE
60,000
technical/market

12/15/93
SNET
Hartford &Stamford, CN
150,000
technical/market 

12/16/93
Bell Atlantic 
MD & VA
300,000
permanent

12/20/93
Pacific Bell
Orange Co., CA
210,000
permanent

12/20/93
Pacific Bell
So. San Francisco Bay, CA
490,000
permanent

12/20/93
Pacific Bell
Los Angeles, CA
360,000
permanent

12/20/93
Pacific Bell
San Diego, CA
250,000
permanent

01/10/94
US West
Denver, CO
330,000
permanent

01/24/94
US West
Portland, OR
132,000
permanent

01/24/94
US West
Minneapolis/ St. Paul, MN
292,000
permanent

01/31/94
Ameritech
Detroit, MI
232,000
permanent

01/31/94
Ameritech
Columbus &Cleveland, OH
262,000
permanent

01/31/94
Ameritech
Indianapolis, IN
115,000
permanent

01/31/94
Ameritech
Chicago, IL
501,000
permanent

01/31/94
Ameritech
Milwaukee, WI
146,000
permanent

03/16/94
US West
Boise, ID
90,000
permanent

03/16/94
US West
Salt Lake City, UT
160,000
permanent

04/13/94
Puerto Rico Tel. Co.
Puerto Rico
250
technical

05/23/94
GTE - Contel of Va.
Manassas, VA
109,000
permanent

05/23/94
GTE Florida Inc.
Pinella and Pasco Co., FL
476,000
permanent

05/23/94
GTE California Inc.
Ventura Co., CA
122,000
permanent

05/23/94
GTE Hawaiian Tel. 
Honolulu, HA
334,000
permanent

06/16/94
Bell Atlantic 
Wash. DC LATA
1,200,000
permanent

06/16/94
Bell Atlantic
Baltimore, MD; Northern NJ; DE; Philadelphia, PA; Pittsburgh, PA; and S.E. VA
2,000,000
permanent

06/27/94
BellSouth
Chamblee & DeKalb s, GA
12,000
technical/market

07/08/94
NYNEX 
RI
63,000
permanent

07/08/94
NYNEX
MA
334,000
permanent

09/09/94
Carolina Tel. & Tel. 
Wake Forest, NC
1,000
technical/market

4/28/95
SNET
CT
1,000,000
permanent

Fiber Optic Upgrades, (And Sometimes Coaxial Cable) To-The-Home Were Promised. 

Virtually every Bell phone company petitioned the FCC to offer video dialtone services as part of their fiber optic deployments, and, as we will show, these plans called for fiber optic upgrades of the copper plant, sometimes with coaxial cables from the street to the customer’s home or office. Coaxial cable can handle more bandwidth than copper and is used for cable TV.

But don’t take our word for it about the fiber optic upgrades.  Here’s materials directly from the Bell companies’ FCC video dialtone petitions.

Ameritech’s FCC Petition  for Five States 

 “Ameritech Operating Companies For Authority pursuant to Section 214  of the Communications Act of 1934, as  amended, to construct, operate, own, and maintain advanced fiber optic facilities and equipment to provide  video dialtone service within  geographically defined areas in Illinois, Indiana, Michigan, Ohio, and Wisconsin.”. 

BellSouth, Atlanta 

“BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. (BST proposed to construct a broadband fiber optic-coaxial cable network for video and telephony.”

NYNEX, Massachusetts and Rhode Island

“NYNEX proposes to deploy hybrid fiber optic and coaxial (HFC) broadband networks that will provide advanced voice, data, and video services, including interactive video entertainment, multimedia education, and health care services.  NYNEX plans to deploy this type of network to the majority of its customers by the year 2010.” 

Pacific Telesis, 1994 Investor Fact Book. 

“Pacific Bell’s Communications superhighway will use fiber optics and coaxial cable instead of the twisted copper wire traditionally used to provide telephone service.” 

US West 

 “U.S. West will construct an advanced fiber-to-the-curb/coaxial cable network capable of providing 77 channels of analog video and between 800 and 1000 channels of digital capacity.”
This is NOT Fiber in the Network — Duh.

And yet, Verizon, for example, and the other phone companies will explain that Verizon is fulfilling their promises to rewire the state with fiber optics because they have added fiber optic cable to the phone network alone. For example, in Pennsylvania, Verizon claims that: 

"The truth is that Verizon Pennsylvania has consistently delivered on its promises to deploy a broadband network for its customers under Pennsylvania’s alternative regulation law, Chapter 30:”

“Verizon Pennsylvania has invested more than $8 billion and deployed nearly 1.2 million miles of fiber optics in its network over the past nine years while under alternative regulation.”

This, of coarse, is nothing more than a lie, since the requirements for Pennsylvania were to rewire the homes and offices with fiber optics, not any fiber upgrades that may be in the network. Without the connections directly to the home or office, the fiber can’t be used if the rest of the 100 feet to the home is still the old copper wiring. It is like selling a highway system, but the on-and-off ramps do not exist.

Regardless of the current hype, Verizon’s press release pertaining to Pennsylvania from 1996 states that the fiber-optic coax mix was for fiber-to-the-curb applications. By 2005, it was never rolled out. 

"Later this year, Bell Atlantic will begin installing fiber-optic facilities and electronics to replace the predominantly copper cables between its telephone switching offices and customers. Fiber-optics provide higher quality and more reliable telephone services at lower operating and maintenance costs. The company plans to add digital video broadcast capabilities to this "fiber-to-the-curb," switched broadband network by the third quarter of 1997, and broadband Internet access, data communications and interactive multimedia capabilities in late 1997 or early 1998.”

“The fiber-to-the-curb architecture that Bell Atlantic will build is the next step in the company's ongoing, aggressive network modernization program. ...Bell Atlantic plans to begin its network upgrade in Philadelphia and southeaster Pennsylvania later this year. The company plans to expand this Full Service Network deployment to other key markets over the next three years. Ultimately, Bell Atlantic expects to serve most of the 12 million homes and small businesses across the mid-Atlantic region with switched broadband networks." (by 2000) 

According to the state Commission, 50% of the state should have had fiber-to-the-curb services at 45mps by 2004.

“Verizon PA has committed to making 20% of its access lines in each of rural, suburban, and urban rate centers broadband capable within five days from the customer request date by end of year 1998; 50% by 2004;  and 100% by 2015." (Emphasis added)

According to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission in 2003:

"In view of Bell's commitment to providing 45 Mbps for digital video transmission both upstream and downstream, we look forward to Bell's providing this two-way digital video transmission at 45 Mbps."

And so, fiber optics, is to the home or office, not in the network. The network upgrades do NOT fulfill the companies’ obligations under state law. 

Speed Matters: The Faster The Service — The More Stuff You Get, Faster.

We’ discuss the need for speed and next generation services in other chapters. Let’s just focus on what should annoy you greatly —the speed of service, as defined by the phone companies themselves and the regulators was 45mps in both directions. 

The Standard for Broadband was 45MPS.

In 1992, testimony given by Verizon (then New Jersey Bell), in order to receive financial incentives to rewire the state, claimed that broadband was 45mps services (or higher) that was capable of "high definition video" in both directions.

"Broadband Digital Service — Switching Capabilities matched with transportation capabilities supporting data rates up to 45,000,000 bits per second (45mps) and higher, which enables services, for example, that will allow residential and business customers to receive high definition video and to send and receive interactive (i.e., two way) video signals."

This was the standard speed for broadband.  There would be no reason to give the companies more money for DSL speed over copper wiring. 

Now, for all of you untechnical types, broadband is ALL about speed. How fast can you download something off of the web is the best way of thinking about it. 

· Dial up service, it has a modem speed of 56 kilobytes per second, KBPS…Some modem are even slower.  1000 Kilobytes equals 1 Megabyte 

· DSL line over copper or even a cable modem has continued to increase over the last few years. However, the major caveat is that the speed that the phone company advertises is usually the TOP speed, and not the speed to someone’s home. Also, the wiring can have stuff attached or just be old and therefore is slower. 

According to Free Press.

“In the United States, the average Asymmetric Digital Subscriber Line (ADSL) connection offers download speeds between 256 kbps and 1.5 Mbps, and upload speeds between 128 kbps and 384 kbps.5 The average cable modem connection provides download speeds between 2 to 3 Mbps, with upload speeds varying between 256 kbps and 384 kbps.6 These connections cost consumers $35 to $50 per month on average.”

Below is a comparison of speed provided by Freepress.net.
 Notice that nothing is even close to what was promised in 1993, over a decade ago. 

Exhibit X

Speed of Service Comparisons, 2005

According to this chart, HDTV requires at least 20MPS for one channel. Also note that while the United States’ DSL is inferior to Canadian DSL, in France, 15mps averages $38 a month, while Japan is selling 26mps at only $22 a month.

But this is about speed ---Let us be emphatic that the definition of the Bell companies was 45mps 

And why 45mps? Broadband was defined as being able to deliver high-definition, 2 way video. Take Texas and Southwestern Bell (SBC). In September 1995, the state passed a law that required SBC to be able to deliver 45mps or faster, in 2 directions. By the year 2000, all schools, libraries, and hospitals throughout the state should have been offered these services.

"On customer request, the electing company shall provide broadband digital service that is capable of providing transmission speeds of up to 45 megabits per second or better for customer applications."

And even n Newton's Telecom Dictionary defines “Broadband” as a service with a speed of 45 mps from 2001. 

 “Broadband ---A transmission facility providing bandwidth greater than 45 Mbps (T3). Broadband systems generally are fiber optic in nature.”.

The FCC Definition of Broadband. Is 200K --- It Can Not Handle Video.

We believe that the growth of the economy has been directly harmed because of the redefinition of the word “broadband"  in terms of speed. Since 1999, the FCC, in order to keep face and to make it look like America was on the right path, published numerous biased reports. The FCC redefined "advanced" broadband as 200K in both directions, and "high speed" as 200K in one direction. 

· Advanced networks are 200K in both directions. 

· High-speed networks are 200K in one direction.

More importantly, the Telecom Act of 1996 required broadband to handle "high-quality" video services. The definition of "Advanced capability" includes "broadband" with a capability of high-quality voice, data, graphics and video telecommunications. Section 706(c)(1) defines "advanced telecommunications capability" as follows: 

"The term "advanced telecommunications capability" is defined, without regard to any transmission media or technology, as high-speed, switched, broadband telecommunications capability that enables users to originate and receive high-quality voice, data, graphics and video telecommunications using any technology."

200K does not deliver high-quality video. Using 200K as a standard was wrong. Also, there is no series of distinctions that would allow 200K to even be "high-speed" as broadband based on the Telecom Act's definition. 

And even the rest of the world knows that 200K in the year 2005 is a joke. The Canadian government, as of 2002, set broadband as two-way (symmetrical) services capable of at least  1.5mps, with the understanding that a new standard of at least 4-6mps is coming.

 “Definition of Broadband: Based on today's technology and applications, high-speed broadband is defined as a high-capacity, two-way link between end user and access network suppliers capable of supporting full-motion interactive video applications delivered to all Canadians on terms comparable to those available in urban markets by 2004. A minimum symmetrical speed of 1.5 megabits per second per individual user is currently required to support these applications. Leading up to 2004 and beyond, new applications such as peer-to-peer file interactions and video conferencing will increase individual user demand for symmetric bandwidth in the 4-to-6 Mbps range. Public and commercial facilities will require much higher bandwidth, ranging from this minimum to several hundred times more, depending on their size and user needs.”

According to Fortune magazine on South Korea's broadband "wonderland", September 7, 2004, while the FCC dummies down the definition of broadband to 200K, countries like South Korea only start counting broadband at megabit speeds, because they are rolling out true broadband and not some poor substitute. (a megabit is 1000K)

"At a time when the Federal Communications Commission defines broadband as an Internet connection capable of transmitting 200,000 bits of information a second (200 kbps), the Korean speedometer doesn't even start until transmission speeds pass the one million bits (one megabit) mark. Wired connections of eight megabits are routine—about five times faster than my American high-speed cable modem on a good day—and many Korean subscribers have already bumped up to 20-megabit connections."

How many 45mps connections are there in the US? How does it cost-compare to these other countries?

We will revisit this issue. 

Channels Galore, Interactive Programming

Every Bell phone company petitioned the FCC to offer video dialtone services as part of their fiber optic deployments. What was promised --- video channels galore as well “interactive services”,  a  kitchen sink definition of anything including, “interactive educational, home shopping, and health care services.”

Exhibit X

Number of Channels  on Bell Video Dialtone Services,

Filed at the FCC, 1993-1995

Ameritech
390 Channels

Bell Atlantic 
384 Channels

BellSouth
310 Channels

 NYNEX
421-821 Channels (Avg –621)

US West
877-1077 Channels (Avg –977)

Average
536 Channels

Ameritech,  in its 5 states, would roll out 390 channels in ‘economically diverse section of its service area”.  

“Ameritech maintains that approval of the applications would permit its video dialtone network to reach 1.3 million homes, businesses and institutions in geographically and economically diverse sections of its service area.  The proposed hybrid network would provide 310 multicast (240 digital and 70 analog) channels and 80 switched digital channels.” 

Bell Atlantic’s Dover system had 384 6-mps channels that were offered. 

 “The system s total channel capacity is 384 6 Mbps MPEG-2 digital broadcast channels.  One third of the total capacity (128 channels) will be set aside for the operator s affiliate, Bell Atlantic Video Services Co. ( BVS ).  In addition, Bell Atlantic will use one channel for a menu channel, and approximately ten channels will be designated for public, educational, and governmental access, and to carry those television broadcast stations entitled to demand carriage pursuant to 47 C.F.R. '76.56 and '76.1506.   Therefore, approximately 245 channels will be available for interested VPPs.  No VPP will be assigned more than the capacity set aside for BVS (128 channels).” 

BellSouth’s Atlanta FCC Video Dialtone Petition: 

“BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. (BST) proposed to construct a broadband fiber optic-coaxial cable network for video and telephony, initially offering each subscriber 70 analog channels and approximately 240 digital video channels.  According to BST, this network will be capable of providing a variety of programming services, including traditional television programming, enhanced pay-per-view, video-on-demand, and interactive educational, home shopping, and health care services.”

NYNEX’s Massachusetts and Rhode Island 

“NYNEX's proposed video dialtone systems make available three types of service arrangements: analog broadcast, digital broadcast, and digital interactive service.  Video programmers may deliver an "analog, digital, or other agreed upon signal" that NYNEX plans to modulate and/or encode as necessary.  The allocation plan provides for the offering of 21 analog channels, all but one of which will be for over-the-air broadcast programming services, and, depending on compression rates, between 400 and 800 digital channels.

US West was planning somewhere between 800 and 1000 channels of services. 

“U.S. West will construct an advanced fiber-to-the-curb/coaxial cable network capable of providing 77 channels of analog video and between 800 and 1000 channels of digital capacity.”

Bi-Directional Services – Upstream As Fast As Downstream 

One other point that needs to be made about this promise —- the services were as fast down to the customer as the customer sending services. 

According to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission in 2003:

"In view of Bell's commitment to providing 45 Mbps for digital video transmission both upstream and downstream, we look forward to Bell's providing this two-way digital video transmission at 45 Mbps."

Why is Bi-Directional Important? 

A high-quality video –conferencing service needs to have both directions equally available. Imagine sitting in a room where they can see you but you can’t see the person you’re talking to, or the picture is blurry, the words not in sync, two images can’t be handled simultaneously. There are some lower bandwidth video services, however, there are limits to them as the bandwidth decreases.


Also, the trend to file-sharing, which can be downloading megabits from some else’s service while someone is downloading back (upstream), is becoming a common practice. 

Legal issues aside, there as thousands of reasons, some of which have not yet been invented, that require upstream and downstream applications. And in 1994, they understood that having a upstream path was important. It would not have been made into law if it hadn’t.

Open to All Competition

The fiber optic future was based on the principle that all new networks, in all capacities, would be open to competition. And as we discussed, the vision of the Clinton Administration was an competition on all levels of telecommunications. 

The FCC also had a similar vision.. The FCC’s “video dialtone” decision clearly laid out that these networks had “common carrier” provisions for use by competitive services. (81 E)

“In the Video Dialtone Order, released in August 1992, the Commission established the video dialtone regulatory framework. The Commission defined video dialtone as the provision of a basic common carrier platform to multiple video programmers on a non-discriminatory basis.  A "basic platform" is a common carriage transmission service that enables customers to gain access to video programming carried on that platform.  If a local telephone company provides such a basic platform, it may also provide enhanced and unregulated services related to the provision of video programming.” 

The Commission also made sure that these networks would not be funded through customers  or discriminate against competitors by the companies controlling the wires. (81F)  

“The Commission granted the application subject to conditions that will help protect against improper cross-subsidization and discrimination by NJB, and help ensure that sufficient video dialtone capacity is available for video programmer-customers.”  

The issue of keeping the networks open to competition was repeated page after page in the state commission  decisions as well  “Unbundling” means to make competitive services available by selling necessary components of the network for the use by a competitor. (81 G) page 124

“Staff submits that the unbundling provision must apply to all competitive services and not just a for new filings to make a service competitive….

“The Board “FINDS” that it is essential that this Board encourage optimal use of the public switched networks, and that therefore NJ Bell shall be required to unbundle all noncompetitive service into service arrangements… so that competitors may market such services.”

And in 1996, the Telecommunications Act of 1996, which replaced the previous Act controlling telecommunications, the Telecom Act of 1934, was supposed to be based on the premise that the public switched networks would remain open to competition.(FOOT). Here’s the opening:

“To promote competition and reduce regulation in order to secure lower prices and higher quality services for American telecommunications consumers and encourage the rapid deployment of new telecommunications technologies.”

Every Bell Merger Promised Open Networks.

Every Bell company merger was also mandated to bring in competition on every level. It was the basis for the mergers. And this would be competition directly with the other Bell companies in form of competition for local and long distance phone service, as well as to opening the networks for competitors to use the networks for DSL and broadband.

On the hype level, the Bell Atlantic-NYNEX merger would open local, long distance and video and promote customer choice, innovation and economic growth. 


“Bell Atlantic Chairman and CEO Ray Smith said, "We're extremely pleased with the Department of Justice's decision, which came after a thorough and comprehensive review. Our merger will continue to open communications markets -- local, long-distance and video -- and help realize the promise of the 1996 Telecom Act." 

“NYNEX Chairman and CEO Ivan Seidenberg said, "The merger of Bell Atlantic and NYNEX will promote customer choice, innovation and economic growth in the communities we serve.”

And the FCC agreed to the SBC-Ameritech merger because it would bring Bell against Bell in competing directly with each other.  --- SBC committed to competing outside its regions in 30 of the largest US cities, offering both business and residential customers local phone service. The claim was that this would stimulate nationwide competition as well. 

"This will ensure that residential consumers and business customers outside of SBC/Ameritech’s territory benefit from facilities-based competitive service by a major incumbent LEC. This condition effectively requires SBC and Ameritech to redeem their promise that their merger will form the basis for a new, powerful, truly nationwide multi-purpose competitive telecommunications carrier. We also anticipate that this condition will stimulate competitive entry into the SBC/Ameritech region by the affected incumbent LECs."
NOT DSL--- SPEED and Coverage are the Issues.

If 45 mps was to be considered ‘broadband’, as promised in the states, then what was being promised was NOT DSL, which ran over the old copper wiring.  One of the Commissions that noticed that they were promised fiber and that what the phone companies was pawning off was DSL over copper as part of their state commitments for a new broadband network. 

It is clear that the Pennsylvania Commission realized that there is a bait-and-switch going on and that what was promised was a Ferrari on the Info-bahn and what the state is getting is a skateboard on a dirt road. Here's the Commissions’ reasoning -- DSL is too slow and doesn't even qualify for the definition of broadband, nor does it replace Verizon's obligations. 

"In Verizon PA's 2000 Update, the Company also states that DSL is a broadband service consistent with its NMP (Network Modernization Plan). There are several reasons why we believe that Verizon PA’s current DSL offering is not a broadband service consistent with its NMP.
"First, DSL, as Verizon PA currently provides it, is too slow to be considered a true broadband service as defined by Verizon PA in its original NMP. The industry generally considers 45 Mbps to be the minimum speed for broadband and in its NMP, Verizon PA committed to this higher bandwidth level as well. 

"Second, DSL, as Verizon PA currently provides it, can only reach a speed of 1.5 Mbps, the slowest definition of broadband where the customer is located no further than 12,000 feet from the serving wire center. Only a limited number of Verizon PA's residential customers meet this criteria. Third, currently Verizon PA’s ADSL can achieve 1.5 Mbps in only one direction, the downstream direction. In the upstream direction, it is limited to a maximum of 768 Kbps (0.768 Mbps).

“To achieve speeds as fast, or faster, than DSL can currently provide, the wire lines from the serving wire centers to the customers must be replaced with either fiber optic conductors or coaxial cables, or a "hybrid" combination of the two.”

And the Bell company also thought that ADSL was an inferior product. They were replacing the copper wiring so that the state would not lag behind others. They called ADSL and interim solution and defined it as “the most bandwidth-limited section of the network.” Here's a excerpt from the Commission on the topic. 
"It should be noted that the evidence the Company introduced in support of its NMP in 1994 established clearly that modernizing the network meant, among other things, replacing the existing copper distribution system with fiber. The Company’s direct testimony asserted that its NMP was consistent with the “moderate infrastructure acceleration scenario” described in the Commission’s Pennsylvania Telecommunications Infrastructure Study released by Deloitte and Touche and DRI/McGraw Hill in 1993. (Bell statement 1.0, at 7.) Verizon PA placed the study into evidence in its rebuttal testimony. (Bell statement 9.0.) The study makes clear that one of the assumptions underlying all of the acceleration scenarios was deployment of a fiber distribution system. (Vol. I, at 1-96; Vol. IV, at XII-1-XII-19.) In fact, the study indicated that of all the technology changes needed for a broadband capable network, deployment of fiber in the feeder and distribution systems was the change that would lag behind the others if the Commonwealth did not adopt a strategy to accelerate deployment. (Vol. IV, at XII-25, XII-27.) The study described the copper distribution system as “the most bandwidth-limited section of the network.” (Vol. IV, at IX-18.) Finally, it described ADSL technology as a “potential interim solution” to allow higher bandwidth services pending construction of a fiber distribution system. " 

And that’s not taking into account the slowness of most customers who use the old copper networks. The actual speed of the service can be very, very, slow. Many customers in more suburban areas are getting speed of only 14.4K as their fastest connection. 

As the State Commission rightly identifies ---what we have here are two broadbands. The first is dependent on the copper wiring, which will never be able to get to 45 Mps -- enough for sending and receiving movies, and the second is the use of fiber-optic wiring, that can be continuously upgraded to faster speed services as they are developed --- and it’s slow speeds are 50-100 times faster than today’s ADSL.
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